
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 
AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

cs-\q .. lo5 
CM2302- A4 

CONTRACT NO. ARV54 
FINANCIAL PROJECT NO. .!.4.!.!:-1 !:!35~3~21-:-:8-:-8-:-1 0- ------

F.E.I.D. NO. F591863042043 

AMENDMENTNO. ----------- - --

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") Is made 
and entered Into on this C:>o day of ~vn'be.r 'do \3 , by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA, 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ("Deparment''), an agency of the State of Florida, and Nassau County, 
("Maintaining Agency''). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Department and the Maintaining Agency on ...:4!...:/1::.::5:;.!./..::1:.::6 ______ entered Into e Traffic Signal 
Maintenance and Compensation Agreement ("Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement Is amended as 
follows: 

1. Exhibit A Is amended, superseded and replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit A that Is attached to this 
Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Amendment on the day, month and year set forth 
above. 

A DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By: 

Taylor PrinUType Name: James Hannigan 

Tltle:Chairman, Board of County Commissioners Title: District Traffic Operations Engineer 

Lega1Revlew:72~1Jl 
q l6'fq 



STATE. OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

Exhibit A 
Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2020 

Effective Date: from 07/01/2019 to 06/30/2020 
NASSAU COUNTY 

Intersection Traffic Traffic Signal- Intersection Pedestrian Emergency Speed Activated Traffic Warning Travel 
Location Signals Interconnected Control Flashing Fire Dept. Warning Display Beacon (TWB) Time 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD) or Blank Detector 
(IMTS) (ICB) (PFB) (FDS) Out Sign (80S) (ITO) 

SRS, (US17) at $3,393 
HARTS ROAD 

SRS, (US17) at $4,876 $109 
SR200/AIA 

' 

SR15, (USI/301) at $4,876 
CR108 

SR200, (US301) at $680 
CHURCH 

RD/BRYCEVILLE 
ELEM. 

SR200, (AlA) at $4,876 $109 
1-95 SB OFF RAMP 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,876 I 
l-95 NB OFF RAMP 

I L_~- - - - --

75().01~ 
TRAFFrC OPERATIONS 

051"15 

Q, V\1\ ;1:~o.;t -A '-1 

Uninterruptible Compensation 
Power Amount (using 

Supplies Unit Rates 
(UPS) from 

Exhibit B) 
$3,393 

$109 $5,094 

$4,876 

$680 

$4,985 

$4,876 

'··--------- ---- '----------

n 
~ 
N 
t.J.J 
0 

"' :P-
I-' 



STATE OF A.OR!OI\ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA11CN 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement. for Maintenance and Operation 

Exhibit A 

Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2020 

i Effective Pate: from 07/01/2019 to 06/30/2020 
iNASSAU COUNTY 

Intersection Ti"affic lraffic Signal- intersection Pedestrian Emergency Speed Activated Traffic Warning Travel 
Location Signals Interconnected Control Flashing Fire Dept warning Display Beacon (TWB) lime 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD) or Blank Detector 
(IMTS) (ICB) (PFB) (FDS) Out Sign (BOS) (lTD) 

SR200, {US301) at $341 
NBMEDIAN 

SR200,(US301) at $341 
SBMEDIAN 

SR200,{US301) at $341 
SB SHOULDER 

SR200,(US301) at $341 
NBSHOULDER 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,876 
BARNWELL RD. 

SR200, (AlA) at $4,876 $109 
C-107/BE.ACK ROCK 

I 
RD. 

-······ ·-· 

: Uninterruptible 
Power 

Supplies 
(UPS) 

CM2302-A4 

75).Q'!= 
TRAFFICOPGRAT!ONS 

OS/16 

Compensation 
Amount (using 

Unit Rates 
from 

Exhibit B) 

$341 

I 

$341 

$341 

$341 

$4,876 

$4,985 

n 
g 
N 
w s 
),. ..... 



STATE OF FLORI CA. DEPARTMENT" OF TRANSPORTATION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAENTENANCEAND COMPENSATlON AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

Exhibit A 

Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2020 

Effective Date: from 07/01/2019 to 061301'2020 
NASSAU COUNTY 

Intersection Traffic Traffic Signal- fntersection Pedestrian Emergency Speed Activated Traffic Warning Travel 
Location Signals Interconnected Control Flashing FrreDept Warning Dlsplay Beacon (TWS) Time 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD) or Blank Detector 
(JMTS) (ICB) (PFB) (FOS) Out Sign (80S) (TTD) 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,876 
MINER RDJFELMORE 

RD. 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,876 
GENE lASSERE BLVD. 

SR200, (A1A) at 
DAVID HALLMAN 

$4,876 

PAR!(MJAY 

' SR115at $850 
DORNBUSH ROAD 

SR15, (US11301) at $680 
C-115 PINE FOREST 

SCHOOL 

SR15, (US1/301) at $850 
HENRY SMlTH RD. 

- - ---- ---------

-----------------------·····--··----· ·--·- ---------·- --

. U ninterruptlb!e 
Power 

Supplies 
(UPS) 

CM2302-A4 

7m.o10-22 
11'W'ACOF'EAAT10NS 

0&'16 

Compensation 
Amount (using 

Unit Rates 
from 

Exhibit B) 
$4,876 

$4,875 

$4,876 

$850 

$580 

$850 

I 

. ···~il>iii! 

n 
~ 
N 
tiJ z 
l> 
f-" 



CM2302-A4 

-"'~"'"""';-=·~· ~,.. MA'G:U:wo,Ju:mr.-.::::~1:QI!H£2! 

STATEOFFlORIDAJ:lEFARTMENT DFTRANSPORTIITION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

Exhibit A 
·Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2020 

!Effective ·oate: from 07f£11[2019 to 06/30/2020 
I!SASMU COUNTY 

Intersection Traffic Traffic Signal - Intersection Pedestrian Emerg.ency Speed Activated Traffic Warning Travel 
Location Signals .Interconnected Control Flashing Fire Dept Warning Display Beacon (TWB) Time 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD) or Blank Detector 
(IMTS) {ICB) (PFB) (FDS) Out Sign (80S) (TID) 

SR15, (US1} at $3,393 
RATLIFF RD. 

SR151US1 at $341 
SB MEDIAN 

SR15JUS 1 at $341 
SBSHOULDER 

SR15/US 1 at $341 
NBMEDIAN 

I 
SR15/US 1 at $341 

NBSHOULOER 

SR15/US 1 at $341 
NBSHOULDER 

-- ---- L_-------~---~-

------··-----··· 

Uninterruptib!e 
Power 

Supplies 
(UPS) 

7&J.01!J.22 
TRAFFIC OPEAAi10NS 

06116 

Compensation 
Amount (using 

Unit Rates 
from 

Exhibit B) 
$3,393 

$341 

$341 

$341 

$341 

$341 

(") 

~ 
N 
Ul 
0 
N 

:i> 
1-'-



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

Exhibit A 

Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2020 

Effective Date: from 07f01 (2019 to 06/30!2020 
NASSAU COUNTY 

Intersection Traffic Traffic Signal - Intersection Pedestrian Emergency Speed Activated Traffic Warning Travel 
Location Signals Interconnected Control Flashing Fire Dept Warning Display Beacon (TWB) Time 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD) or Blank Detector 
(lMTS) (JCB) (PFB) (FDS) Out Sign (BOS) (TTD) 

SR15/US 1 at $341 
NBMEDIAN 

' 
I 

SR200, (A 1A) at $4,876 
ARRIGO BLVD. 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,876 
CR107/0LD 

NASSAUVJLLE!ONEIL-
SCOTIRD 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,876 $109 
CHESTER RD. 

SR200, (A1A} at $4,876 $109 
AMELIA ISLAND 

PARKVVAY 

SR200, {A 1A) at $4,876 $682. $109 

I CR1~-(SADLER RD.) 

... ~ ... :-~•1'••• .. -1,, •MO~o .. ,_,,, 0'''"-·~-~··-t•-•• _,,,_. 

Uninterruptfble 
Power 

Supplies 
(UPS) 

- --

CM2302-A4 

751M10-22 
TRAFF!C OPERATIONS 

0611S 

Compensation 
Amount (using 

Unit Rates 
from 

Exhibit B) 
$341 

$4,876 

$4,876 

$4,985 

$4,985 

$5,667 

,_ --

I 
I 

() 

~ 
N ...... 
0 
N 
)> 
1-" 



--------------------------------------------------------= 

STATE or FI.ORIOA DEPARTMENT OF TR1>NSl'ORTAi10N 

TRAFFIC.SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

! Exhibit A 

Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2020 

Effective-Date: from 07/01/2019 to 06/30/2020 
NASSAU COUNTY 

Intersection Traffic Traffic Slgnal - .Intersection Pedestrian Emergency Speed Activated Traffic Warning Travel 
Location Signals Interconnected Control Rashing FlreDept Warning Display Beacon (TWB) Time 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD} or Blank Detector 
(IMTS) (ICB) (PFB) (FDS) Out Sign (BOS) (ITD) 

SR200, (A1A/US301) at $4,876 
J.T. 

COURSON/GEIGER 
RD. 

SRA1Al105 (S. $3,393 
FLETCHER AVE.) at 

AMELIA ISLAND 
PKWY. 

SRA1A1105 $341 
(S.FLETCHER AVE.) at 

PETERS POINT RD. 

SRA1Aat $341 
AMELIA ISLAND 

PLANTATION 
ENTRANCE 

SRA1ASHOULDER& $680 
MEDIAN at 

SHARED USE PATH 

Total Lump Sum 

I Amount~ 
-- -

'*Amount paid shall be the Total Lump Sum (minus any retainage or forfeiture). 

Uninterruptible 
Power 

Suppfies 
(UPS) 

--···-··-----------

CM2302-A4 

750.011}.2:1. 
'TRAFt'IC OPERATIONS 

DS/16 

Compensation 
Amount (using 

Unit Rates 
from 

Exhibit B) 
$4,876 

$3,393 

$341 

$341 

$680 

$92,596.00 

- -

n 
~ 
N 
OJ 
0 
N 

i! 



CM2302-A4 

STATE OF FLORIDA D5F'ARTMENT OF TRIINSPORTATlON 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 
75o-010-22 

TRAFFIC OPERATIONS 
06115 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2020 

Effective Date: from 07/01f201S to 06/30/2020 
NASSAU COUNTY 

Exhibit A 

I certify that the above Traffic Sigtffills and Devices will be maintained and operated in accordance with the requirements of the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement 
For satisfactory completion of a!yServices detailed in this Agreement for this time period, the Department will pay the Maintaining Agency a Total Lump Sum (minus any retainage or 
forfeiture) of $92 596 oo 

:5E(> :J (&,,)I) If 
Date 

8/12/19 
Date 

- ··~ _ ..... ~ ,.~ .. ~-·" ~ri~ ...... - .... - .... -.:-···-·· 

('") 

s 
N 
UJ 
0 
N 
I 

)> ,.... 



RESOLUTION NO, 2019 - 128 

A RESO~U~ION AUTH;ORIZING THE EXECUTION O.F THE 
~~~ AGRE~NT B~~EN TH~ STATE OF FLO~IDA 
DEI?AR~NT OF TRANSPORTATION Alm THE BO~ OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, fLORIDA FOR TRAFFIC 
SI~NAL·MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

WHii:REAS, the Interim County Engineer has recommended that 

the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, 

execute the amended Traffic Signal Maintenance and compensation 

Agreement, 

WHEREAS, this Agreement provides for payment for 

maintenance and operation of intersection control beacons, 

beginning with the Department of Transportation's fiscal year 

2019-2020; and 

' 
· ·w:m~s, the Board of County Conunissioners of Nassau 

County, Florida, is desirous of receiving compensation from the 

Department on an annual basis for the continued operation and 

maintenance of certain, applicable traffic signals. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 12th day of 

August 2019, by the Board of county Commissioners of 

Nassau county, Florida as follows: 

1. The amended Agreement between the State of Florida 

Department of Transportation and Nassau County for 

Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation is hereby 

approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute 

said agreement. 

CM2302-A4 



to Chairman 1 s 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney: 

2 

CM2302-A4 

Resolution 2019"128 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIS~IONERS 



n 
I 

RESOLUPION NO. 2019 - 128 

A RESO:C..U~ION AU'.CHORJ:ZING THIS lilXECUTION OF THE 
AMENDMENT AGREEMEN~ BE~~N ~HE STATE OF FLORIDA 
DE:t>.l\RTMEN!L' OF TRANSPOR!J.'AT:(Olll' AND THE: BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY 1 FLORIDA FOR TRAFFIC 
S·IGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMJ;>ENSA'l'ION AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, the Interim County· Engineer has recommended that 

the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Flo.dda, 

execute the amended Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation 

Agreement, 

WHEREAS, this Agreement provides for payment for 

maintenance and operation of intersection control beacons, 

beginning with the Department of Transportation's fiscal year 

2019-2020; and 

· WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau 
I 

County, Florida, is desirous of receiving compensation from the 

Department on an annual basis for the continued operation and 

maintenance of certain, applicable traffic signals. 

NOW, THEREFORlll, BE IT RESOLVED, this 12th day of 

Auguat 2019, by the Board of County commissioners of 

Nassau County, Florida as follows: 

1. The amended Agreement between the State of Florida 

Department of Transportation and Nassau County for 

Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation is hereby 

approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute 

said agreement. 

CM2302-A4 



1 
i 
I 
j· 
i 
[ 

l' 
I 
! 
i, 

1C:· 
i 

to Chairman's 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney: 

CM2302-A4 

Resolution 2019-128 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIS~IONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORID 

2 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

EXHIBIT B 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

CM2302-A4 

750-{)10-22 
TRAFFIC 

OPERATIONS 
06/16 

Exhibit B Page 1 ol2 

1.0 PURPOSE 
This exhibit defines the method and limits of compensation to be made to the Maintaining Agency for the services 
described in this Agreement and in Exhibit A and method by which payments will be made. 

2.0 COMPENSATION FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 
For the satisfactory completion of all services related to maintenance and operation detailed in this Agreement 
and Exhibit A of this Agreement, the Department will pay the Maintaining Agency the Total Lump Sum (minus 
any retainage or forfeiture) in Exhibit A. The Maintaining Agency will receive one lump sum payment (minus 
any retainage or forfeiture) at the end of each fiscal year for satisfactory completion of service. 

Beginning in the fiscal year 2016-17, for traffic signals that are not interconnected with telecommunications and 
are not monitored at a central location, the compensation amount shall be $3,131. The compensation amount for 
traffic signals that are interconnected with telecommunications and are monitored at a central location shall be 
$4,500 per signal location. These differential compensation amounts shall be in effect beginning July 1, 2016. The 
Table below shows the compensation amount for the various devices for fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17, and 
beyond. 

Total Lump Sum (minus any retainage or forfeiture) Amount for each fiscal year is calculated by adding all of the 
individual intersection amounts. 
Pedestrian Flashing Beacon: includes school zone beacons, pedestrian crossing beacons, and rectangular rapid flashing 
beacons (RRFB). School zones, crosswalks and warning sign locations shall be paid at a unit rate regardless of the 
number of individual beacons or poles. 

Unit Compensation Rates per Intersection on the State Highway System 
Speed Unint 

Traffic Activated errupt 
Signal- lnterse Emerge Warning ible 
lntercon ction Pedes tria ncy Fire Display Traffic Travel Power 

Traffic nected & Control n Flashing Dept. {SAWD) or Warning Time Suppli 
Signals monitore Beacon Beacon Signal Blank Out Beacon Detec es 

FY (TS) d {IMTS) (ICB} (PFB) (FDS) Sign (BOS) (TWB) tor (UPS) 
2014-
15* $2,951 $738 $295 $738 $148 $148 

2015-16 $3,040 $760 $608 $1,064 $304 $304 --
2016-17 $3,131 $4,500 $783 $626 $1,096 $313 $313 $100 $100 
2017-18 $3,216 $4,622 $805 $643 $1,126 $322 $322 $103 $103 
2018-19 $3,307 $4,752 $828 $662 $1,158 $332 $332 $106 $106 
2019-20 $3,393 $4,876 $850 $680 $1,189 $341 $341 $109 $109 

*Compensation pro-rata based on mtersecllon approaches or legs on State Highway System. 

Based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI), the Unit Rate for the following fiscal year will be adjusted accordingly, unless 
otherwise specified in an amendment to this Agreement. However, if CPI is negative, there shall be no reduction from the 
previous year's compensatibn. · 

3.0 COMPENSATION FOR REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND DEVICES 
For the satisfactory completion of all services related to repair and/or replacement of damaged Traffic Signals and 
Devices detailed in this Agreement, the Department will pay the Maintaining Agency a Lump Sum amount of the 
actual costs incurred for the replacement and/or repair of the damaged Traffic Signals and Devices as set forth in 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMEI\IT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

CM2302-A4 

750-010.22 
TRAFFIC 

OPERATIONS 
06/16 

Exhibit B Page2 of2 

the invoice submitted to the Department. The invoice for the costs incurred for the replacement and/or repair of 
damaged Traffic Signals and Devices shall contain the information required in Exhibit C and any other additional 
information requested by the Department to justify the costs incurred. The reimbursement amount is subject to 
approval by the Department. 

4.0 PAYMENT PROCESSING 
For regular maintenance costs, the Maintaining Agency shall invoice the Department in a format acceptable to the 
Department, on an annual basis for the reimbursement costs incurred by the Maintaining Agency for the previous 
year prior to June 301h of each year. For example, the Maintaining Agency shall submit its invoice for the previous 
year beginning July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 no later than June 30, 2016. 

For costs incurred for repair and/or replacement of damaged Traffic Signals and Devices, applicable 
reimbursements will be processed after the Department receives a properly completed and supported invoice 
from the Maintaining Agency. The Maintaining Agency shall submit invoices for repair and/or replacement costs 
due to damaged Traffic Signals and Devices at least on an annual basis but the Maintaining Agency may also 
submit such invoices to the Department on a quarterly basis. 



To: deedee.crews@dot.state.fl.us 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FUNDS APPROVAL 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

(contract: ARV54 

ARV54 

9/5/2019 

AK • PROJ PARTICIPATION (PROJ PART) 

G- GOVERMENTAL AGENCY (287.057,F.S.) 

. NASSAU COUNTY BUILDING DEPT 

F591863042043 

07/01/2015 

06/30/2055 

ct = $415,020.00 

Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement 

FUNDS APPROVAL INFORMATION 

FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER ON 9/5/2019 

Supplemental 

APPROVED 

55024060262 

41353218810 

e•-•'•"" CC"-

[Iuds~t t=nlity; 55150200 

categozy/Category Year: 088866/20 

AmendmerifJD: 8007 

Sequence: 00 

User Assigned ID: 4 

Enc·Lipe<(6s)tS!atu;&; 0001/04 

Total Amount: $92,596.00 

CM2302-A4 

Page1 of 1 


